SPECIAL TOWN MEETING-JUNE 21, 2016-PROCEEDINGS

The meeting was called to order by the Moderator Jay Byer at 7:00pm. The moderator noted that the warrant had duly posted and properly served and dispensed with the reading of the warrant. Non Residents were allowed into the meeting: Corin Cook, Milford Daily News Jean Berthold, Principal Assessor Michelle Sanford, Town Crier Michael Maccaro, Town Counsel Kim Newman, town Administrator

The Moderator went over the rules and procedures for the meeting.

ARTICLE 1 Voted to transfer \$5,000 from Free Cash to Selectmen Professional Services Expenses (Line 122B). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 2** Voted to transfer \$3,813 from Free Cash to Assessors Professional Services Expenses (Line 141B). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 3** Voted to transfer \$34,771 from Free Cash to Town Counsel Expenses (Line Item 151B). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 4** Voted to transfer \$1,515 from Free Cash to Planning Board Expenses (Line Item 175B). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 5** Voted to transfer \$5,125 from Free Cash to Town Hall Services Computer Expenses (Line 199E). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 6** Voted to transfer \$5,635 from Free Cash to Board of Health Expenses (Line Item 510B). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE Voted to transfer \$2,000 from Free Cash to Board of Health Trash Disposal (Line Item 510C). **ARTICLE 7** UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 8** Voted to transfer \$4,400 from Free Cash to Board of Health Testing-Landfill, Wells and Beach (Line Item 510F). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE ARTICLE 9 Voted to transfer \$29,387 from Free Cash to Snow and Ice Expenses (Line 423B). UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 10** Voted to accept "Irons Way" in White Pines Estates subdivision as a public way, as laid out by the Board of Selectmen, provided, however, that the owner(s) of the properties comprising such streets provide(s) to the Town a deed or certificate of title acceptable to the Board of Selectmen with respect to the fee, easement, interest and/or rights in the roadways to be conveyed to the Town, and pay(s) all costs and recording expenses related hereto, and provided that all of the requirements of the Planning Board have been met. HAND COUNT **YES 30** No 13 **ARTICLE 11** Defeated a motion to amend as follows the Town of Mendon General By-laws: (BOS) Chapter II Town Meetings, Section 4. Notices of all Town Meetings shall be given by posting an attested copy of the warrant for such meeting in three (3) or more public places in the Town of Mendon and on the Town of Mendon Website at least fourteen (14) days before said meeting; Copies of all town meeting warrants shall also be delivered by hand or other means to every household. UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 12** Voted to transfer \$25,000 from the Community Preservation Budgeted Reserve Account to fund the installation of a drainage system on Tetreault Field, as well as upgrades and repairs to the Veteran's Park outfield. UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE **ARTICLE 13** Voted to transfer \$1,500 from the Mendon Land Bank to fund the trapping of beavers at Lake Nipmuc to prevent flooding on Nipmuc Lake. MAJORITY VOICE VOTE

The warrant was dissolved at 7:47pm. The tellers for the meeting were Nancy Fleury and Kathryn Rich. The officer on duty was AJ Tetreault. There were 50 voters in attendance. A true copy. Attest:

Margaret Bonderenko Town Clerk